operations of the merged companies. Reclassifications and adjustments may be required if changes to the Company�s
financial presentation are needed to conform the Company�s and Fluent�s accounting policies.

These Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements do not give effect to any anticipated
synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings that may be associated with the transaction. These financial
statements also do not include any integration costs the companies may incur related to the Acquisition as part of
combining the operations of the companies. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
does not include an estimate for transaction costs of approximately $5.0 million.

44

Edgar Filing: SMITH WILLIAM G JR - Form 4

Table of Contents 88

Table of Contents

IDI, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2015 (unaudited)

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

IDI, Inc.
As reported

Fluent, Inc.
As reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,078 $ 7,422 $ 45,000 (c) $ 9,078

10,000 (i)
50,000 (b)

(107,422) (g)
(5,000) (h)

Accounts receivable, net 610 21,133 �  21,743
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,193 1,717 �  2,910

Total current assets 10,881 30,272 (7,422) 33,731
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property and equipment, net 834 574 �  1,408
Intangible assets, net 3,077 �  127,000 (g) 130,077
Goodwill 5,227 �  136,287 (g) 141,514
Other assets 38 271 �  309

Total non-current assets 9,176 845 263,287 273,308
Total assets $ 20,057 $ 31,117 $ 255,865 $ 307,039

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 1,741 2,912 �  4,653
Accounts payable � related parties 20 �  �  20
Other current liabilities �  7,558 �  7,558
Promissory bridge notes �  �  10,000 (i) 10,000
Term loan, current �  �  2,250 (c) 2,250
Deferred revenue 150 208 �  358
Income tax payable �  932 �  932

Total current liabilities 1,911 11,610 12,250 25,771

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Term loan, non-current �  �  42,750 (c) 42,750

Edgar Filing: SMITH WILLIAM G JR - Form 4

Table of Contents 89

Non-current Liabilities �  152 �  152
Deferred Tax Liability �  210 48,260 (f) 48,470

Total liabilities 1,911 11,972 103,260 117,143

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Preferred Shares � convertible � $0.0001 par value
10,000,000 shared authorized �  �  �  (a) �

�  (b)
Common Shares � $0.0005 par value 200,000,000
shares authorized 8 �  �  8
Additional paid-in capital 70,644 908 126,750 (a) 247,394

�  �  50,000 (b) �
�  �  (908) (d) �

Accumulated earnings / (deficit) (52,506) 18,237 (18,237) (d) (57,506)
�  �  (5,000) (h) �

Total shareholders� equity 18,146 19,145 152,605 189,896

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 20,057 $ 31,117 $ 255,865 $ 307,039

45

Edgar Filing: SMITH WILLIAM G JR - Form 4

Table of Contents 90

Table of Contents

IDI, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the nine months ended September 30, 2015

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

IDI, Inc. As
reported

Fluent, Inc.
As reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues $ 3,254 $ 103,038 $ �  $ 106,292
Cost of revenues 1,744 75,201 �  76,945

Gross profit 1,510 27,837 �  29,347
Operating expenses
Sales and marketing expenses 1,529 5,424 �  6,953
General and administrative expenses 9,783 12,484 15,161 (e) 45,604

8,176 (e)

Profit / (loss) from operations (9,802) 9,929 (23,337) (23,210)
Other income / (expense)
Interest expense, net (3) (5) (3,451) (e) (3,459)

Total other income / (expense) (3) (5) (3,451) (3,459)
Profit / (loss) before income taxes (9,805) 9,924 (26,788) (26,699)
Income taxes (benefit) / expense 141 1,086 (11,362) (f) (10,135)

Net Income (Loss) from Continuing
Operations $ (9,946) $ 8,838 $ (15,426) $ (16,534)

Loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.82) �  �  $ (0.48)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding:
Basic and diluted 12,167,469 �  22,497,250 (a) (b) 34,664,719

46

Edgar Filing: SMITH WILLIAM G JR - Form 4

Table of Contents 91

Table of Contents

IDI, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2014

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

IDI, Inc.
As

reported
(1)

Fluent, Inc.
As reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues $ 817 $ 67,965 $ �  $ 68,782
Cost of revenues 340 49,152 �  49,492

Gross profit / (loss) 477 18,813 �  19,290
Operating expenses �  �  �  �
Sales and marketing expenses 76 4,422 �  4,498
General and administrative expenses 1,178 12,474 20,214 (e) 44,768

�  �  10,902 (e) �

Profit / (loss) from operations (777) 1,917 (31,116) (29,976)
Other income / (expense) �  �  �  �
Interest expense, net �  3 (4,721) (e) (4,718)
Other expense, net �  (34) �  (34)

Total other income / (expense) �  (31) (4,721) (4,752)
Profit / (loss) before income taxes (777) 1,886 (35,837) (34,728)
Income taxes (benefit) / provision (223) 191 (13,165) (f) (13,197)

Net Income (Loss) $ (554) $ 1,695 $ (22,672) $ (21,531)

Loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.08) �  �  $ (0.74)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding:
Basic and diluted 6,597,155 �  22,497,250 (a) (b) 29,094,405

(1) As IDI Holdings, LLC, the accounting acquirer of the merger consummated with IDI, Inc. (formerly known as
Tiger Media, Inc.) effective as of March 21, 2015, was incorporated on September 22, 2014, the figures for 2014
presented represent the period from September 22, 2014 (inception) to December 31, 2014.

Edgar Filing: SMITH WILLIAM G JR - Form 4

Table of Contents 92

47

Edgar Filing: SMITH WILLIAM G JR - Form 4

Table of Contents 93

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation
The preceding Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements have been prepared by the Company